

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
REGION 20

PRIVATE NATIONAL MORTGAGE ACCEPTANCE  
COMPANY LLC (“PENNYMAC”)

and

Case 20-CA-170020

RICHARD SMIGELSKI, an Individual

COUNSEL FOR GENERAL COUNSEL’S  
ANSWER TO RESPONDENT’S EXCEPTIONS TO THE  
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE’S DECISION

Submitted By  
Min-Kuk Song  
Counsel for the General Counsel  
National Labor Relations Board  
Region 20  
901 Market Street, Suite 400  
San Francisco, California 94103-1735

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

    A. RESPONDENT’S MUTUAL ARBITRATION POLICY AND EMPLOYEE AGREEMENT TO ARBITRATE (R. EXC. 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 12)..... 2

    B. THE ALJ CORRECTLY FOUND THAT RESPONDENT ENFORCED ITS MAP AND EAA ON FEBRUARY 16, 2016 AND TWICE ON MARCH 25, 2016 (R. EXC. 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 12) ..... 4

III. ARGUMENT ..... 5

    A. ALJ GREEN PROPERLY FOUND THAT RESPONDENT MAINTAINED A MUTUAL ARBITRATION POLICY THAT UNLAWFULLY BARRED EMPLOYEES FROM PURSUING CLASS OR COLLECTIVE CLAIMS IN ANY FORUM, JUDICIAL OR ARBITRAL (R. EXC. 2, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11-30.) ..... 5

        1. ALJ Green Properly Found that Respondent’s MAP Was a Mandatory Condition of Employment..... 6

        2. ALJ Green Properly Found that Respondent’s Arbitration Policy Explicitly Bars Employees from Pursuing Class, Collective, or Representative Actions in Arbitration ..... 7

    B. ALJ GREEN PROPERLY FOUND THAT RESPONDENT MAINTAINED A MUTUAL ARBITRATION POLICY THAT COULD BE REASONABLY INTERPRETED TO LIMIT OR RESTRICT AN EMPLOYEE FROM FILING CLAIMS WITH THE BOARD (R. EXC. 1, 3, 4, 5, 9, 12, 17, 20, 24, 25, 26.) ..... 7

        1. Respondent’s Mutual Arbitration Policy Covers “All Employment-Related Disputes,” including Claims Filed with the NLRB. .... 7

        2. ALJ Green Properly Found that the “Minimal Statement” Excluding NLRB Claims from the MAP and EAA is Insufficient. .... 8

        3. ALJ Green Properly Denied Respondent’s Due Process Argument that the Complaint Did not Adequately Identify the Unlawful Provision of the MAP ..... 10

        4. Respondent’s Other Arguments Also Fail ..... 11

    C. ALJ GREEN PROPERLY FOUND THAT RESPONDENT UNLAWFULLY ENFORCED ITS MUTUAL ARBITRATION POLICY ON FEBRUARY 12,

2016 AND TWICE ON MARCH 25, 2016. (R. EXC. 2, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 15, 16, 22, 23, 28, 31, 32) .....	12
1. ALJ Green Properly Concluded that Respondent’s First Amendment Defenses had no Merit .....	12
2. ALJ Green Correctly Found that Respondent Violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by Forcing Charging Party Smigelski to Individually Arbitrate his Claims Under the California Private Attorney General Act (PAGA) .....	14
D. <i>MURPHY OIL IS A NATURAL EXTENSION OF U.S. LABOR POLICY, REFLECTING CAREFUL ACCOMMODATION OF THE NLRA AND THE FAA.</i> (R. EXC. 2, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11-30) .....	15
1. <i>Murphy Oil</i> Reflects a Careful Accommodation Between the NLRA and the FAA .....	16
2. The Right to Engage in Collective Legal Action is a Core Substantive Right Under Section 7 .....	18
3. Respondent’s Argument that Section 7 Protects Employees Only from Employer’s Retaliation Based on Concerted Legal Action is Without Merit .....	19
4. Respondent’s Argument that the MAP is Lawful under Section 9(a) of the Act is Without Merit .....	20
E. RESPONDENT’S ARGUMENT THAT ALJ GREEN ERRED IN GRANTING REMEDIES, ORDER, AND NOTICE TO EMPLOYEES HAS NO MERIT (R. EXC. 11-26) .....	20
IV. CONCLUSION .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Board Cases**

*Adecco USA, Inc.*,  
364 NLRB No. 9 (2016) ..... 6, 15, 21

*Bloomingtondale’s, Inc.*,  
363 NLRB No. 172 (2016) ..... 9

*Collyer Insulated Wire*,  
192 NLRB 837 (1971) ..... 17

*Herbert Industrial Insulation Corp.*,  
312 NLRB 602 (1993) ..... 5

*Kenai Drilling Limited*,  
363 NLRB No. 158 (2016) ..... 6

*Lincoln Eastern Management*,  
364 NLRB No. 16 (2016) ..... 9

*Los Angeles New Hospital*,  
244 NLRB 960 (1979) ..... 5

*Murphy Oil*,  
361 NLRB No. 72 (2014)  
enfd. in part 808 F.3d 1013 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 5, 6, 7, 10, 13, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21

*Pathmark Stores*,  
342 NLRB 378 (2004) ..... 5

*Ralph’s Grocery Co.*,  
363 NLRB No. 128 (2016) ..... 9, 10

*RPM Pizza, LLC*,  
363 NLRB No. 82 (2015) ..... 6

*SolarCity Corp.*,  
363 NLRB No. 83 (2015) ..... 5, 9, 21

*Spielberg Mfg. Co.*,  
112 NLRB 1080 (1955) ..... 17

*Teamsters Local 776 (Rite Aid Corp.)*,  
305 NLRB 832 (1991),  
enfd. 973 F.2d 230 (3d Cir. 1992), cert. denied 507 U.S. 959 (1993)..... 12

*U-Haul Co. of California*,  
347 NLRB 375 (2006),  
enf’d. 255 Fed.Appx. 527 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 8

*United Technologies, Corp.*,  
268 NLRB 557 (1984) ..... 17

<i>Waco, Inc.</i> , 273 NLRB 746 (1984) .....	5
<b>Rules</b>	
National Labor Relations Board Rules and Regulations § 102.24. ....	11
<b>Guides</b>	
National Labor Relations Board Bench Book § 3-230 .....	11
<b>Supreme Court Decisions</b>	
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2304 (2013).....	16
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Bill Johnson’s Restaurants v. NLRB</i> , 461 U.S. 731 (1983).....	12, 21
<i>CompuCredit v. Greenwood</i> , 132 S.Ct. 665 (2012).....	16, 17
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978).....	6, 19, 20
<i>NLRB v. Washington Aluminum Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 9 (1962).....	13
<i>Republic Aviation Corp.</i> , 324 U.S. 793 (1945).....	13
<i>Southern Steamship Co. v. NLRB</i> , 316 U.S. 31 (1942).....	17
<b>California State Cases</b>	
<i>Bridgeford v. Pacific Health Corp.</i> , 202 Cal. App. 4 <sup>th</sup> 1034, 135 Cal.Rptr.3d 905 (2012).....	14
<i>Gutierrez v. California Commerce Club, Inc.</i> , 187 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 969, 114 Cal.Rptr.3d 611 (2010).....	14
<b>Circuit Court of Appeals</b>	
<i>Cellular Sales of Missouri, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 824 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	16
<i>Lewis v. Epic Systems Corp.</i> , 823 F.3d 1147 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	16, 18
<i>Murphy Oil USA, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 808 F.3d 1013 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	16
